Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hawkes Remotes, Inc.	08/26/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bluefin Robotics Corporation
Street Address:	553 South Street
City:	Quincy
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02169

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12767984
Application Number:	12712082
Application Number:	61155658
Application Number:	12793589
Application Number:	12795971
Application Number:	61512537
Application Number:	13110726
Application Number:	61345985
Application Number:	61500246

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501640181

Fax Number: (415)705-6383

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4157056377

Email: ptomita@dergnoah.com

Correspondent Name: Dergosits & Noah LLP

Address Line 1: Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 410

PATENT

REEL: 026816 FRAME: 0908

12767984

ST 5360 00

Address Line 4: San Francisco,	CALIFORNIA 94111
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1398.01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paul K. Tomita
Total Attachments: 4 source=CoverSheet_Assignment#page1.tif source=CoverSheet_Assignment#page2.tif source=CoverSheet_Assignment#page3.tif source=CoverSheet_Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026816 FRAME: 0909 Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)

RECORDATION FO PATENT	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Bluefin Robotics Corporation
Hawkes Remotes, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 553 South Street
Execution Date(s) 08/26/2011	
Assignment Merger	City of
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Quincy
Joint Research Agreement	State: MA
Government Interest Assignment	Country: us Zip: 02169
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
	ached? Yes XNo
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 9
Name: Dergosits & Noah LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 360.00
Internal Address:	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
	│ │
Street Address: Three Embarcadero Center, Suite 410	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 94111	
Phone Number: (415) 705-6377	
Fax Number: (415) 705-6383	Deposit Account Number 04-0822
Email Address: ptomita@dergnoah.com	Authorized User Name Paul K. Tomita
9. Signature:	1
Signature	
Paul K. Tomita Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Hawkes Remotes Inc., hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", is the owner of certain new and useful improvement inventions as described and set forth in the below-identified United States patent applications:

Title of Invention	Application No.	Filing Date
Remotely Operated Underwater Vehicle	12/767,984	04/27/2010
Remotely Operated Underwater Vehicle	12/712,082	02/24/2010
Remotely Operated Underwater Vehicle	61/155,658	02/26/2009
Deployable Optical Fiber Cartridge	12/793,589	06/03/2010
Ocean Deployable Biodegradable Optical Fiber Cable	12/795,971	06/08/2010
Internal Winch for Self Payout and Rewind of a Small Diameter Tether for Underwater Remotely Operated Vehicle	61/512,537	07/28/2011
Optical Fiber Management System	13/110,726	08/18/2010
Optical Fiber Management System	61/345,985	05/18/2010
Dual Mode Fiber Optic Tether for Underwater Remotely Operated Vehicle	61/500,246	06/23/2011

WHEREAS, Bluefin Robotics Corporation at 553 South Street, Quincy, MA 02169, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications and in any Letters Patents which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, and Assignee's successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and applications, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any such Letters Patents.

Assignor further agrees that they will, without charge to said Assignee, but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said inventions and improvements in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, or Assignee's successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto signed their name to this assignment on the date indicated below.

Date: Aug 26, 2011	
By: Sakar	Hawkes
Graham Hawkes	

President & CEO of Hawkes Remotes, Inc.

STATE OF)	
)	\$\$.
COUNTY OF)	

On this day of ______, in the year of 2011, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared the above-named assignor, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same in his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

OWN WED OR

Per cettached Culif All
Notary Public PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMONT

State of California	
County of CUITTA COSTO	
On <i>QUA:20.2011</i> before me, <u>SO</u>	nja Malaga, A Notara Public Hereginsent Name and Title of the Officer Hawkes Name(s) of Signer(s)
Date Grabaso A	Herethsen Name and Lifte of the Officer
personally appeared <u>CITUTIONTI</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
SONJA MALAGA Commission # 1831204 Notary Public - California Contra Costa County My Comm. Expires Feb 11, 2013	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/axe subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Priming and and
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by	law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	ment
	Number of Pages: 2
1 3	Number of Fages.
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Signar's Name:	Signer's Name:
Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Individual Individual	RINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT
Partner — Limited General Top of thumb h	here Partner — Limited General Top of thumb here
Attorney in Fact	Attorney in Fact
	□Trustee
Trustee	1
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	Guardian or Conservator Other:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer & Representing:	Guardian or Conservator Other:

PATENT REEL: 026816 FRAME: 0913

RECORDED: 08/26/2011